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Kelso Group Holdings Plc

("Kelso" or the "Company")

Full-year audited results for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023

 

Kelso, the main market l i s ted acquis i�on vehicle, i s  pleased to announce i ts  first ful l  year audited results  for the twelve
month period ended 31 December 2023 ("FY23").

Highlights

·    Strong first ful l  year results , ra is ing gross  proceeds of £3.0m at 2.0p in February 2023, £3.0m at 2.5p in June 2023 and
post the year-end in January 2024, £1.9m at 3.0p

·     Investment gain of £2.6m (real ised: £1.2m, unreal ised: £1.4m)
·     IRR of 55%, exceeding 25% target
·    Year-end por5ol io of £8.1m across  four investments , including cash: TH G (52.5%), NC C (20.6%), Angl ing Direct (12.3%)

and TheWorks  (11.6%)
·     Profi t before tax of £2.0m (FY22: loss  of £290k)
·     Experienced Board establ ished, focused on unlocking trapped value in the UK stock market

 

John Goold, CEO of Kelso, said:

"We are pleased to del iver Kelso's  first set of financial  results , highl igh�ng the successful  implementa�on of i ts  strategy to
ass ist UK  l i s ted companies  unlock their true value. Kelso's  Board is  commiCed to the success  of the Company and
con�nues to ac�vely review new investment opportuni�es. We would l ike to thank al l  shareholders  for their support and
remain exci ted about the long-term future growth of Kelso."

 

For further information please contact:

 
Kelso Group Holdings plc +44 (0) 75 4033 3933

John Goold, Chief Executive Officer

Mark Kirkland, Chief Financial  Officer

Jamie Brooke, Chief Investment Officer

Zeus (Broker) +44 (0) 20 3829 5000

Nick Cowles, Ed Beddows (Investment Banking)

Ben Robertson (Corporate Broking)

 

About Kelso

Kelso was establ ished in November 2022 to iden�fy, engage and unlock trapped value in the UK  stock market. Kelso's

strategy is  to invest in s i tua�ons where there is  an anomaly between the intrins ic value and prospects  of a  company and

its  stock market valua�on. Kelso wi l l , in par�cular, look for s i tua�ons where i t bel ieves  the sum of the parts  of a  bus iness

is  greater than the current value.
 

Chairman's statement

I t has  been an encouraging first ful l  year for Kelso. We have establ ished an experienced team and del ivered a good return
for investors  as  we con�nue to bui ld our brand and track record. W hi lst the ini�al  progress  is  pleas ing, we have a long
way to go to meet our s igni ficant ambition.

The UK  market remains  ful l  of opportunity for an ac�ve and focussed investor l ike Kelso. UK  valua�ons remain extremely
low rela�ve to other markets . O ur efforts  to unlock shareholder value through suppor�ve ac�vism wi l l , I  hope, reward
investors  with attractive investment returns  over the medium term.

We are comfortable that our strategies  for achieving strong returns  in our four core investments  are wel l  thought out
fol lowing s ignificant due di l igence, planning and our ongoing involvement. I  hope during the course of 2024 investors  wi l l
see the ful l  benefits  of the Kelso model . Boards  of l i s ted companies  in the UK  have become increas ingly inundated with
bureaucracy, some�mes at the expense of shareholder value, whi lst privately owned bus inesses  are able to focus
s ignificantly more on shareholder value. Kelso a ims to bridge that divide by bringing those best prac�ces  from the private
equity arena into the publ ic markets . F inal ly, I  have been extremely impressed by the qual i ty of research on the investment
proposals  brought to the board and also by the construc�ve engagement and chal lenge by the NEDs to the Execu�ve
Directors .

During 2024, I  hope Kelso wi l l  make further s ignificant advances  to create a  sustainable and robust bus iness  for the long
term.

We are grateful  to a l l  our shareholders  for their support.

Sir N. Knowles, Chairman

CEO's statement

I n our first ful l  year, we have successful ly assembled an experienced team with a  deep knowledge of the UK  smal l  and mid



I n our first ful l  year, we have successful ly assembled an experienced team with a  deep knowledge of the UK  smal l  and mid
cap market. The Directors  own 20.5% of Kelso having par�cipated in each funding round, inves�ng nearly £2m, and so are
highly a l igned with shareholders .

During the year, we ini�ated our por5ol io with strategic stakes  in TH G P lc ('TH G'), NC C Group P lc ('NC C'), TheWorks.co.uk
P lc ('TheWorks ') and Angl ing Direct P lc ('Angl ing Direct'). We iden�fied these investments  as  deep value opportuni�es, each
presen�ng substan�al  poten�al  for growth and shareholder accre�on. As  at the year end, our total  investments  were
valued at £8.12m before rais ing addi�onal  funds  in January 2024 of £1.88m, the maximum we could raise without the need
for a  prospectus.

O ur investment strategy is  centred on ac�ve and suppor�ve engagement with our por5ol io companies  and their
management to help them s igni ficantly enhance their market value.

The opportunity in the UK smal l  and mid cap space remains  s igni ficant as  detai led in a  recent article in the Financial  Times
which highl ighted UK  stocks  as  being 's taggeringly cheap'. The analys is  showed that stocks  on the M S C I  UK  index were 47%
cheaper than those on the US equivalent.

 

Review of 2023

Financial performance

The investment gain on our investment por5ol io in our first year to 31 December 2023 was £2.58m, equa�ng to an
investment I R R of 54.6%, of which £1.15m was real ised and £1.43m was unreal ised. Kelso made a profit pre-tax and pre
M I P  provis ion of £2.14m. The profit pre-tax, post M I P, was  £2.03m. The provis ion for the M I P  was £108k, which wi l l  vest
after three years  and crystal ise from year 3 to year 5 from inception, payable in Kelso shares. It wi l l  reverse i f the valuation
of the investment por5ol io fa l ls  prior to payment. The net asset value per share at the end of 2023 was 2.4p before the most
recent fund raise in January 2024 at 3.0p.

I n the year to 31 December 2023, the Board expenses  have been kept to a  minimum, the Directors  have drawn no salaries
and there have been no property costs . O ur principal  costs  have been fund rais ing, l i s�ng, legal , accountancy and audit
fees.

During the year Kelso bought back 4.55m shares  for cancel la�on at an average price of 2.0p. Kelso wi l l  seek a  renewed
authori ty to buy back shares  for cancel lation at the 2024 General  Meeting.

Investments

As at 31 December 2023, Kelso had 4 core investments  of £7.9m and net cash of £0.24m total l ing £8.1m, of which
investment in TH G represented £4.3m (52.5% of the por5ol io), NC C £1.7m (20.6%), Angl ing Direct £1.0m (12.3%) and
TheWorks  £0.9m (11.6%), net cash £0.2m (3.0%).

 

THG

TH G has  three divis ions: Beauty, Nutri�on and e commerce fulfilment with revenues to 31 December 2023 of £2.2bn with
con�nuing adjusted EB I TDA of £120m. Consensus  EB I TDA to 31 December 2024 (source: company website) i s  £151m with
the market capital isa�on being c.£900m as  at 31 March 2024. W ithin Beauty, i t has  three bus inesses: mul� branded
beauty and make up portals  including Lookfantas�c.com with 8.5m ac�ve customers  sel l ing mul� branded products , an in-
house and third-party manufacturing bus iness  and a number of owned beauty brands. TH G also has  the largest Direct to
Consumer Nutri�on bus iness  in the world sel l ing an array of nutri�onal  products  mostly under the brand MyP rotein.
F inal ly, within e-commerce fulfilment, I ngenuity acts  for in house and third party brands global ly through a network of
logis�cs  faci l i�es. TH G was floated in 2020 with a  market capital isa�on of £5.4bn. I ts  value peaked in 2021 at a lmost
800p giving a  market capital isation of c.£8bn. On IPO and post l i s ting THG raised c.£1.7bn.

I n January 2023, Kelso ini�al ly bought 5m shares  in TH G at 55p, subsequently increas ing this  exposure to 8m shares ,
maintaining an average in price at around 61p. I n the second hal f of the year, as  we began to divers i fy our por5ol io, we
sold shares  genera�ng a real ised gain of £0.9m. TH G's  share price at the end of 2023 was 85p resul�ng in a  further
unreal ised gain for the year of £1.2m. Subsequent to Kelso's  year end, TH G's  share price fel l  back to 60p at which point we
bought a  further 1m shares  at 60p to give us  6.0m ordinary shares  in total .

Kelso's  investment thes is  i s  that the valua�on of the sum of the parts  of TH G is  s ignificantly greater than the market
capital isa�on. During 2023, we made several  s tatements  suppor�ng this  view urging management to demonstrate this
value. The independent ci ty broker Peel  Hunt released an investment research note on 22 March 2024 in which i t set a  price
target of 141p but referred to a  potentia l  value of 280p based on a sum of the parts .

We bel ieve that each of ei ther the Beauty or Nutri�on divis ion is  worth at least the current market capital isa�on. We hope
during 2024 that TH G wi l l  demonstrate this  value through a strategic or corporate transac�on rela�ng to at least one of i ts
three bus inesses. Separately, we bel ieve that one of the most impac5ul  and pos i�ve ac�ons TH G can implement is  to move
its  l i s�ng on the LS E from the standard l i s t to the premium index. TH G currently has  very few pass ive indexed holders  and
most UK  ac�ve fund managers  do not have to cons ider an investment in TH G as  i t i s  not in their performance benchmark of
the premium index. We hope that this  change of index happens in 2024 either natural ly through the FC A changes  or that
THG is  proactive and makes  the change of l i s ting i tsel f.

As  at 31 March 2024, our holding was 6.0m shares  with an average in price of 61p, valued at £4.1m, which represented
46.4% of our portfol io.

O n 10 Apri l  2024, TH G released i ts  audited results  for F Y 2023 showing a materia l  improvement in EB I TDA and confirming
the pos i�ve trading momentum in Q 4 had con�nued into Q 1, with par�cular strength in the Beauty divis ion. O n 23 Apri l
2024, TH G announced their Q 1 statement showing overal l  revenue growth of 4.5%, with a  notable performance from Beauty
of 11.1%.

 

NCC

NC C is  a  global  leader in soLware escrow services  with 57% of the Fortune 500 as  cl ients  and has  a  fast growing
cybersecuri ty bus iness . The company serves  a  global  cl ient base of over 14,000 companies  and had a market
capital isa�on as  at 31 March 2024 of £383m. The board suspended a strategic review of the escrow bus iness  in 2023.
Under new management, s ignificant strides  have been made towards  improving profitabi l i ty and streaml ining opera�ons
and Kelso's  bel ief i s  that the poten�al  value of these two bus inesses  s ignificantly exceeds the current market
capital isation.

Kelso bought i ts  ini�al  holding in O ctober 2023 and at the year-end held 1.3m shares  at an average cost of 109p. NC C's
share price appreciated to 129p by 31 December 2023, thus  del ivering an unreal ised gain of £262k. Fol lowing Kelso's
fundraise in January 2024, we increased our investment in NC C purchas ing addi�onal  shares  to bring our total  holding to
1.5m shares. We remain extremely pleased with the progress  at NC C and con�nue to see s ignificant poten�al  for further
value creation.

NC C released i ts  interim results  in January 2024, which were reassuring, being in l ine with expecta�ons, and reported that
i ts  strategy was transforming the bus iness  at pace. We are a lso pleased that the company has  arranged two capital
markets  briefings  in the first hal f of this  year for i ts  two main opera�ng divis ions. Management is  focussed on maximis ing
shareholder value and appear to be executing the right strategy to achieve this .

As  at 31 March 2024, our holding was 1.5m shares , with an average cost price of 110.5p, valued at £1.9m, which



As at 31 March 2024, our holding was 1.5m shares , with an average cost price of 110.5p, valued at £1.9m, which
represented 21.0% of the portfol io.

 

TheWorks.co.uk

TheWorks  is  the UK 's  leading fami ly friendly retai ler of value giLs, arts  and craL, toys , books  and sta�onery products  with
a por5ol io of 12 proprietary brands. I t operates  a  chain of over 500 retai l  s tores  based in the UK  and I reland and reported
revenue in the year to 30 Apri l  2023 of £280m with EB I TDA of £9.0m. I ts  market capital isa�on at the year-end was c.
£15.0m.

As at 31 December 2023, Kelso's  investment in TheWorks  comprised 3.4m shares , purchased at an average price of 33.5p.
The shares  were valued at 27.6p by year end due to a  reduc�on in expected profits  for the year, resul�ng in an
unrecognised loss  of £205k for our holding. Subsequent to the year end, fol lowing Kelso's  fund raise, we increased our
holding to 3.7m shares , representing 6% of TheWorks, resulting in an improved average purchase price of 31.0p.

O n 14 February 2024, John Goold and Mark K irkland were appointed to the board of directors  of TheWorks. John and Mark
do not s i t on any commiCees but instead focus  purely on shareholder value. Kelso is  paid a  fee of £50,000 a year by
TheWorks  for the services  of John and Mark. This  ini�a�ve reflects  our proac�ve approach to governance and investment
management, a iming to s igni ficantly enhance shareholder returns  through strategic overs ight and guidance.

Kelso bel ieves  that The Works  can return to previous  historic EB I TDA margins  of over 5% and maintain i ts  revenue of
approaching £300m. As  at 31 March 2024 i ts  market capital isation remains  at c.£15.0m.

As at 31 March 2024, our holding was 3.7m shares , with an average in price of 32.6p, valued at £1.0m, which represented
10.9% of the portfol io.

 

Angling Direct

Angl ing Direct was  founded in 1986 and is  the UK 's  largest fishing tackle retai ler. The bus iness  sel ls  a  broad range of own
brand and third-party fishing tackle through a network of 46 retai l  s tores  and i ts  own website with a  revenue spl i t of 55/45.
I ts  retai l  outlets  are typical ly out of town and between 3,000 and 5,000 square feet in s ize. Angl ing Direct a lso operates  one
store in Europe alongs ide a warehouse.

Angl ing Direct l i s ted on AI M in 2018 with a  market capital isa�on of £27m, supported by revenues of £21m and EB I TDA of c.
£1m. O n I P O  and subsequently, the company has  ra ised more than £32m, enabl ing expansion to 47 outlets . Despite the fact
that revenue has  grown over four-fold to an expected £94m in the current year to 31 January 2025, with EB I TDA growing
over three-fold to an es�mated £3.2m, i ts  market capital isa�on remains  at a  s imi lar level  to that at the �me of the I P O. At
the 31 March 2024, the market capital isation is  £28m and the bus iness  has  net cash of £16m reported as  at January 2024.

Kelso owned 2.3m shares  in Angl ing Direct at the year-end which i t bought at an average price of 35p. At year-end, the
shares  were priced at 43p thus  producing an unreal ised gain of £183k.

I n Apri l  2024, Kelso had an encouraging mee�ng with the chairman of Angl ing Direct. We bel ieve that Angl ing Direct should
con�nue to extend i ts  market share in the UK  by consol ida�ng smal ler operators , focuss ing on improving gross  margins
through buying and pricing ini�a�ves, and con�nuously review the European expansion cau�ously. At the same �me, given
the strength of i ts  balance sheet we bel ieve they should cons ider at least a  smal l  buy back of ordinary shares , to cancel  or
for the EBT.

As  at 31 March 2024, our holding was 2.45m shares , with an average in price of 35p, valued at £0.9m, which represented
9.7% of the portfol io.

 

Outlook and portfolio as at the 31 March 2024

The Board of Kelso is  pleased with i ts  por5ol io and i ts  progress  in the first few months  of 2024. The UK  stock market
remains  chal lenging but we hope ini�a�ves  l ike the new Bri�sh I SA wi l l  help s�mulate demand, in par�cular for the UK 's
smal ler companies  which remain lowly valued. We also bel ieve that as  infla�on and interest rates  ul�mately fa l l  the
potentia l  returns  from UK smal l  and mid cap stocks  wi l l  become more attractive.

As  at 31 March 2024, Kelso's  por5ol io including cash was valued at £8.9m, cons is�ng of four core investments  of £7.9m
plus  toe hold investments  of £0.5m and net cash of £0.6m, of which investment in TH G represented £4.1m (46.4% of the
por5ol io), NC C £1.9m (21.0%), TheWorks  £1.0m (10.9%) and Angl ing Direct £0.9m (9.7%), toe hold investments  £0.5m
(5.8%), with net cash of £0.6m (6.2%). The main changes  to the por5ol io subsequent to the January 2024 fund raise of
£1.9m, are an increase in the TH G holding of 1.0m shares  at 60p, an increase in the NC C holding of 200k shares  at 122p, a
smal l  increase in TheWorks  of 300k shares  at 25p and new toe hold investments .

The Board is  commiCed to enhancing i ts  pos i�on in the UK  market by helping companies  and their investors  unlock
trapped value. I n par�cular, we aim to leverage our exper�se to ensure that boards  are doing everything poss ible to
maximise shareholder value. We bel ieve that many of the UK 's  c.50 stocks  that leL UK  l i s ted markets  in 2023 were bought
s imply because they were undervalued. The responsibi l i ty of publ ic company directors  to maximise value has  never been
more cri�cal . We bel ieve that the current year wi l l  see our des ired minimum return of 25%. Pa�ence as  ever wi l l  be
required but we are confident that the intrins ic value of our investments  wi l l  come through during 2024.

 
 

 

 

 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

 
Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended 31 December 2023
 

 2023 2022
Note £ £

 
Revenue 6            2,577,401                      -    
 
Gross profit

                          
           2,577,401

                          
                     -    

 
Admi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s            (460,430)            (287,857)
 
Profit/(loss) from operations

                          
           2,116,971

                          
           (287,857)

 



 
Fi na nce  i ncome                   3,714                      -    
 
Fi na nce  e xpe ns e            (121,217)                (1,467)
 
Income  from fi xe d a s s e ts  a nd di vi de nds                 31,500                      -    
 
Profit/(loss) before tax

                          
           2,030,968

                          
           (289,324)

 
Ta x e xpe ns e 11            (471,436)                      -    
 
Total comprehensive income

                          
           1,559,532

                          
           (289,324)

 
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:
 
Owne rs  of the  pa re nt            1,534,314            (289,324)
 
Non control l i ng i nte re s ts                 25,218                      -    

                          
           1,559,532

                          
           (289,324)

 
 
 
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 
Owne rs  of the  pa re nt            1,534,314            (289,324)
 
Non control l i ng i nte re s ts             25,218                      -    

                          
           1,559,532

                          
           (289,324)

 
2023 2022

Note Pe nce Pe nce
 
Earnings per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the parent
 
Profit or loss
 
Ba s i c 12                     0.56                  (0.61)
 
Di l ute d  12                     0.55                  (0.61)
 
 
 
 
 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as  at 31 December 2023

2023 2022
Note £ £

 
Assets
 
Non current assets
 
Current assets
 
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 14                   6,722                   9,006
 
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 16               240,332               332,971
 
Curre nt a s s e t i nve s tme nts 15            7,868,400                      -    

                          
           8,115,454

                          
              341,977

 
Total assets

 
 
 

                          
           8,115,454
                          

                          
              341,977
                          

 
Liabilities
 
Non current liabilities
 
De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ty 26               274,913                      -    

                          
              274,913

                          
                     -    

 
Current liabilities
 
Tra de  a nd othe r l i a bi l i ti e s 17               305,527                 44,198

                          
              305,527

                          
                44,198

 
Total liabilities

                          
              580,440

                          
                44,198

 
Net assets

                          
           7,535,014

                          
              297,779

 



 
 
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent
 
Share capital 18         3,129,750             475,250
 
Share premium reserve 19         3,194,577             320,150
 
Capital  redemption reserve 19               45,500                      -    
 
Other reserves 19             107,616                      -    
 
Retained earnings 19             991,193          (497,621)

                          
        7,468,636

                          
            297,779

 
Non control l ing interest 20               66,378                      -    
 
TOTAL EQUITY

                          
        7,535,014

                          
            297,779

 
 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
as  at 31 December 2023

2023 2022
Note £ £

 
Cash flows from operating activities
 
Profi t/(l os s ) for the  ye a r            1,559,532            (289,324)
 
Adjustments for
 
Ta x cha rge s               471,436                      -    
 
Fi na nce  i ncome                (3,714)                      -    
 
Fi na nce  e xpe ns e               121,217                   1,467
 
Unre a l i s e d ga i ns  on curre nt a s s e ts  i nve s tme nts         (1,432,303)                      -    
 
Sha re ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e 22               107,616                      -    

                          
              823,784

                          
           (287,857)

 
Movements in working capital:
 
De cre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s                   2,285                 38,583
 
Incre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s                 64,805                   7,690
 
Cash generated from operations

                          
              890,874

                          
           (241,584)

 
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities

 

                          
              890,874
                          

                          
           (241,584)
                          

 
Cash flows from investing activities
 
Pa yme nts  to a cqui re  curre nt a s s e ts  i nve s tme nts         (9,972,293)                      -    
 
Proce e ds  on s a l e  of curre nt a s s e ts  i nve s tme nts            3,536,196                      -    
 
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities

 

                          
        (6,436,097)
                          

                           
                     -    
                           

 
Cash flows from financing activities
 
I s s ue  of ordi na ry s ha re s            5,619,927                      -    
 
I s s ue  of A ordi na ry s ha re s                 41,160                      -    
 
Purcha s e  of ordi na ry s ha re s  for ca nce l l a ti on              (91,000)                      -    
 
Fi na nce  cos ts            (121,217)                (1,467)
 
Di vi de nds  pa i d on s ha re s  cl a s s i fi e d a s  l i a bi l i ti e s                   3,714                      -    
 
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities

                          
           5,452,584

                          
               (1,467)

 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

                          
             (92,639)

                          
           (243,051)

 
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t the  be gi nni ng of ye a r               332,971               576,022
 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1

                          
              240,332

                          
              332,971

 
 
 



 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
as  at 31 December 2023

Sha re  ca pi ta l
Sha re

pre mi um

Ca pi ta l
re de mpti on

re s e rve
Othe r

re s e rve s
Re ta i ne d
e a rni ngs

Tota l
a ttri buta bl e

to e qui ty
hol de rs  of

pa re nt
Non control l i ng

i nte re s t Tota l  e qui ty
 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
 
At 1 January
2022 475,250 320,150 - - (208,297) 587,103 - 587,103
 
Comprehensive
income for the
year
 
Los s  for the

ye a r                      -                      -                      -                      - (289,324) (289,324)                      - (289,324)
 
Total
comprehensive
income for the
year                      -                      -                      -                      - (289,324) (289,324)                      - (289,324)
 
Contributions
by and
distributions to
owners
 
At 31
December
2022

                         
475,250

                         
320,150

                         
-

                         
                     -

                         
(497,621)

                         
297,779

                         
                     -

 
                         

297,779

 
At 1 January
2023

                         
                         

            
475,250

                         
                         

            
320,150

                         
                         

                     -

                         
                         

                     -

                         
                         

          
(497,621)

                         
                         

            
297,779

                         
                         

                     -

                         
                         

            
297,779

 
Comprehensive
income for the
year
 
Profi t for the

ye a r                      -                      -                      -                      -
         

1,534,314
         

1,534,314 25,218 1,559,532
 
Total
comprehensive
income for the
year                      -                      -                      -                      -

         
1,534,314

         
1,534,314 25,218 1,559,532

 
Contributions
by and
distributions to
owners
 
I s s ue  of

s ha re
ca pi ta l

         
2,700,000

         
2,919,927                      -                      -                      -

         
5,619,927                      -

         
5,619,927

 
Sha re s

ca nce l l e d
duri ng the
ye a r

            
(45,500)          (45,500)             45,500                      -          (45,500)

            
(91,000)                      -

            
(91,000)

 
Sha re  ba s e d

pa yme nts                      -                      - -
            

107,616 -
            

107,616                      -
            

107,616

 
Tota l
contri buti ons
by a nd
di s tri buti ons
to owne rs        2,654,500 2,874,427 45,500 107,616 (45,500) 5,636,543 - -
 
At 31
De ce mbe r
2023

                         
                         

       3,129,750

                         
                         

       
3,194,5777

                         
                         

         45,500

                         
                         

          107,616

                         
                         

          991,193

                         
                         

         
7,468,636

                         
                         

            25,218

                         
                         

         
7,493,854

Company Statement of Changes in Equity
as  at 31 December 2023

 



 

Sha re  ca pi ta l
Sha re

pre mi um

Ca pi ta l
re de mpti on

re s e rve
Re ta i ne d
e a rni ngs Tota l  e qui ty

 
At 1 January 2023               475,250

           
   320,150                      -              (497,621)               297,779

 
Comprehensive income for the year
 
Profi t for the  ye a r                      -                        -                        -                (25,160)              (25,160)
 
Total comprehensive income for the year                      -                        -                        -                (25,160)              (25,160)
 
Contributions by and distributions to owners
 
I s s ue  of s ha re  ca pi ta l            2,700,000            2,919,927                      -                        -              5,619,927
 
Purcha s e  of own s ha re s          (45,500)          (45,500)                 45,500              (45,500)              (45,500)
 
Total contributions by and distributions to
owners            2,654,500            2,874,427                 45,500              (45,500)            5,528,927

 
At 31 December 2023

                          
                          

           3,129,750

                          
                          

           3,194,577

                          
                          

                45,500

                          
                          
           (568,281)

                           
                         

 5,801,546
 
 
 
 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023
 
1.    Reporting entity

 
Kelso Group Holdings  P LC (the 'Company') i s  a  publ ic l imited company incorporated in the United K ingdom. The
Company's  registered office is  at Eastcastle House, 27 28 Eastcastle Street, London, United K ingdom, W 1W  8D H. These
consol idated financial  s tatements  comprise the Company and i ts  subs idiary (col lec�vely the 'Group' and individual ly
'Group companies '). The principal  ac�vity of the parent company is  that of a  holding company and the principal  of
Kelso Ltd is  that of an investment company.

 
2.    Basis of preparation

 
The Group's  consol idated and the Company's  individual  financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with
I nterna�onal  F inancial  Repor�ng Standards, I nterna�onal  Accoun�ng Standards  and I nterpreta�ons as  adopted by
the UK (col lectively IFRSs). They were authorised for i ssue by the Company's  board of directors  on 26 Apri l  2024.
 
Detai ls  of the Group's  accounting pol icies , including changes  during the year, are included in note 4.
 
The Company has  taken advantage of the exemp�on avai lable under sec�on 408 of the Companies  Act 2006 and
elected not to present i ts  own Statement of comprehensive income in these financial  s tatements .
 
I n preparing these financial  s tatements , management has  made judgements , es�mates  and assump�ons that affect the
appl ica�on of the Group accoun�ng pol icies  and the reported amounts  of assets , l iabi l i�es , income and expenses.
Actual  results  may di ffer from these estimates.
 
Es�mates  and underlying assump�ons are reviewed on an ongoing bas is . Revis ions  to es�mates  are recognised
prospectively.
 
The areas  where judgements  and es�mates  have been made in preparing the consol idated financial  s tatements  and
their effects  are disclosed in note 5.
 
2.1 Basis of measurement
 
The financial  s tatements  have been prepared on the historical  cost bas is  except for the fol lowing i tems, which are
measured on an al ternative bas is  on each reporting date.
 
Items
 

Measurement basis

Current assets  investments Fair value
 
Level  1 relates  to quoted prices  in ac�ve markets  for an iden�cal  asset. The fa ir value of financial  investments  traded

in ac�ve markets  i s  based on quoted market prices  at the balance sheet date. A market is  regarded as  ac�ve i f quoted

prices  are readi ly and regularly avai lable. and those prices  represent actual  and regularly occurring market

transac�ons on an arm's  length bas is . The quoted market price used for financial  assets  held is  the quoted price at

the balance sheet date.
 
2.2  Changes in accounting policies
 
i ) New standards, interpretations  and amendments  effective from 1 January 2023
 
Disclosure of Accounting Pol icies  - Amendments  to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2
 
The amendments  a im to help en��es provide accoun�ng pol icy disclosures  that are more useful  by replacing the
requirement for en��es to disclose their 's ignificant accoun�ng pol icies ' with a  requirement to disclose 'materia l
accoun�ng pol icy informa�on` and adding guidance on how en��es apply the concept of materia l i ty in making



decis ions  about accounting pol icy disclosures.
 
Defini tion of Accounting Pol icies  - Amendments  to IAS 8
 
The amendments  clari fy the dis�nc�on between changes  in accoun�ng es�mates  and changes  in accoun�ng pol icies
and the correc�on of errors . Also, they clari fy how en��es use measurement techniques  and inputs  to develop
accounting estimates.
 
International  Tax Reform - Pi l lar Two Model  Rules  - Amendments  to IAS 12
 
 
I n May 2023, the Board issued amendments  to I AS 12, which introduce a mandatory excep�on in I AS 12 from
recognis ing and disclos ing deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i ties  related to Pi l lar Two income taxes.
 
Deferred Tax related to Assets  and Liabi l i ties  aris ing from a Single Transaction - Amendments  to IAS 12.
 
The amendments  clari fy that where payments  that seCle a  l iabi l i ty are deduc�ble for tax purposes, i t i s  a  maCer of
judgement (having cons idered the appl icable tax law) whether such deduc�ons are aCributable for tax purposes  to the
l iabi l i ty recognised in the financial  s tatements  (and interest expense) or to the related asset component (and interest
expense). This  judgement is  important in determining whether any temporary differences  exist on ini�al  recogni�on of
the asset and l iabi l i ty.
 
There are no new standards  which have had a materia l  impact in the annual  financial  s tatements  for the year ended 31
December 2023.
 
i i ) New standards, interpretations  and amendments  not yet effective
 
The fol lowing standards  and interpretations  to publ ished standards  are not yet effective:
 
New standard or interpretation EU Endorsement status Mandatory effective date

(period beginning)
Amendment to IFRS 16 - Leases  on sale
and leaseback

Endorsed 1 January 2024

Class i fication of Liabi l i ties  as  Current
or Non-current and Non-current
Liabi l i ties  with Covenants  - Amendment
to IAS 1

Endorsed 1 January 2024

Disclosures: Suppl ier Finance
Arrangements  - Amendments  to IAS 7
and IFRS 7

Not yet endorsed 1 January 2024

Lack of exchangeabi l i ty - Amendments
to IAS 21

Endorsed 1 January 2025

Sale or Contribution of Assets  between
an Investor and i ts  Associate or Joint
Venture - Amendments  to IFRS 10 and
IAS 28

Deferred Retrospective appl ication
permitted

 
The directors  an�cipate that the adop�on of these Standards  in future periods  wi l l  not have an impact on the results
and net assets  of the Company, however, i t i s  too early to quanti fy this .
 
The directors  an�cipate that the adop�on of other Standards  and interpreta�ons that are not yet effec�ve in future
periods  wi l l  only have an impact on the presentation in the financial  s tatements  of the Company.

 
 
3.    Functional and presentation currency

 
These consol idated financial  s tatements  are presented in Bri�sh pound sterl ing, which is  the Company's  func�onal
currency. Al l  amounts  have been rounded to the nearest pound, unless  otherwise indicated.
 

4.    Material accounting policies
 
4.1 Cash and cash equivalents
 
Cash comprises  cash in hand and deposits  with financial  ins�tu�ons repayable without penalty on no�ce of not more
than 24 hours . Cash equivalents  are highly l iquid investments  that mature in no more than three months  from the date
of acquis i tion and that are readi ly convertible to known amounts  of cash with ins igni ficant risk of change in value.

 
4.1 Basis of consolidation
 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  incorporate the financial  s tatements  of the Company and en��es (including
structured enti ties) control led by the Company and i ts  subs idiaries . Control  i s  achieved when the Company:
 

·      has  power over the investee;
·      i s  exposed, or has  rights , to variable returns  from i ts  involvement with the investee; and
·      has  the abi l i ty to use i ts  power to affect i ts  returns.

 
The Company reassesses  whether or not i t controls  an investee i f facts  and ci rcumstances  indicate that there are
changes  to one or more of the three elements  of control  l i s ted above.
 
W hen the Company has  less  than a majori ty of the vo�ng rights  of an investee, i t has  power over the investee when the
voting rights  are sufficient to give i t the practical  abi l i ty to direct the relevant activi ties  of the investee uni lateral ly. The
Company cons iders  a l l  relevant facts  and ci rcumstances  in assess ing whether or not the Company's  vo�ng rights  in an
investee are sufficient to give i t power, including:
 

·      the s ize of the Company's  holding of vo�ng rights  rela�ve to the s ize and dispers ion of holdings  of the other
vote holders ;

·      potentia l  voting rights  held by the Company, other vote holders  or other parties ;



·      potentia l  voting rights  held by the Company, other vote holders  or other parties ;
·      rights  aris ing from other contractual  arrangements; and
·      any addi�onal  facts  and ci rcumstances  that indicate that the Company has, or does  not have, the current

abi l i ty to direct the relevant ac�vi�es  at this  �me that decis ions  need to be made, including vo�ng paCerns  at
previous  shareholders ' meetings .

 
Consol ida�on of a  subs idiary begins  when the Company obtains  control  over the subs idiary and ceases  when the
Company loses  control  of the subs idiary. Specifical ly, income and expenses  of a  subs idiary acquired or disposed of
during the year are included in the consol idated statement of profit or loss  and other comprehensive income from the
date the Company gains  control  unti l  the date when the Company ceases  to control  the subs idiary.
 
P rofit or loss  and each component of other comprehensive income are aCributed to the owners  of the Company and to
the non-control l ing interests . Total  comprehensive income of subs idiaries  i s  aCributed to the owners  of the Company
and to the non-control l ing interests  even i f this  results  in the non-control l ing interests  having a  defici t balance.
 
W hen necessary, adjustments  are made to the financial  s tatements  of subs idiaries  to bring their accoun�ng pol icies
into l ine with the Group's  accounting pol icies .
 
Al l  intragroup assets  and l iabi l i�es , equity, income, expenses  and cash flows rela�ng to transac�ons between
members  of the Group are el iminated in ful l  on consol idation.
 
Changes  in the Group's  ownership interests  in subs idiaries  that do not result in the Group los ing control  over the
subsidiaries  are accounted for as  equity transac�ons. The carrying amounts  of the Group's  interests  and the non-
control l ing interests  are adjusted to reflect the changes  in their rela�ve interests  in the subs idiaries . Any difference
between the amount by which the non-control l ing interests  are adjusted and the fa ir value of the cons idera�on paid or
received is  recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners  of the Company.
 
W hen the Group loses  control  of a  subs idiary, a  gain or loss  i s  recognised in profit or loss  and i ts  calculated as  the
difference between (i ) the aggregate of the fa ir value of the cons idera�on received and the fa ir value of any retained
interest and (i i ) the previous  carrying amount of the assets  (including goodwi l l ), and l iabi l i�es  of the subs idiary and
any non-control l ing interests . Al l  amounts  previous ly recognised in other comprehensive income in rela�on to that
subs idiary are accounted for as  i f the Group had directly disposed of the related assets  or l iabi l i�es  of the subs idiary
(i .e. reclass ified to profit or loss  or transferred to another category of equity as  specified/permiCed by appl icable
IFRSs). The fa ir value of any investment retained in the former subs idiary at the date when control  i s  lost i s  regarded as
the fa ir value on ini�al  recogni�on for subsequent account under I AS 39, when appl icable, the cost on ini�al
recognition of an investment in an associate or a  joint venture.

 
4.3 Revenue
 
Revenue cons ists  of gains  made on investment in l i s ted companies  shares. I nvestment income recognised in net
income for fa i r value investments  cons ists  of real ised gains  and losses  resul�ng from the disposal  of, and unreal ised
gains  or losses  resul�ng from the holding of trading investments . I ncome from current assets  investments  cons ists  of
dividends receivable.
 
Real ised gains  and losses  are recognised on the disposal  of the trading investments .
 
Unreal ised gains  and losses  are measured based on the fa ir value of the cons idera�on received or receivable.
Unreal ised gains  and losses  are recognised in the statement of profit and loss  to the extent that i t i s  probable that the
economic benefi ts  or costs  can be rel iably measured and wi l l  flow to the Company.
 
4.4 Dividend and interest income
 
D ividend income from investments  is  recognised when the shareholder's  right to receive payment has  been establ ished
(provided that i t i s  probable that the economic benefits  wi l l  flow to the Group and the amount of revenue can be
measured rel iably).
 
I nterest income form a financial  asset i s  recognised when i t i s  poss ible that the economic benefits  wi l l  flow to the
Group and the amount of income can be measured rel iably. I nterest income is  accrued on a �me bas is , by reference to
the principal  outstanding and at the effec�ve interest rate appl icable, which is  the rate that exactly discounts
es�mated future cash receipts  through the expected l i fe of the financial  asset to that asset's  net carrying amount on
initia l  recognition.
 
4.5 Financial instruments
 
F inancial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i�es  are recognised when a Group en�ty becomes a party to the contractual
provis ions  of the instruments .
 
F inancial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i�es  are ini�al ly measured at fa i r value. Transac�on costs  that are directly
aCributable to the acquis i�on or i ssue of financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i�es  (other than financial  assets  and
financial  l iabi l i�es  at fa i r value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fa ir value of the financial
assets  or financial  l iabi l i�es , as  appropriate, on ini�al  recogni�on. Transac�on costs  directly aCributable to the
acquis i tion of financial  assets  or financial  l iabi l i ties  at fa i r value through profi t or loss  are recognised immediately in
profi t or loss .
 
4.6 Financial assets
 
Al l  regular way purchases  or sales  of financial  assets  are recognised and derecognised on a trade date bas is . Regular
way purchases  or sales  are purchases  or sales  of financial  assets  that require del ivery of assets  within the �me frame
establ ished by regulation or convention in the marketplace.
 
Al l  recognised financial  assets  are subsequently measured in their en�rety at ei ther amor�sed cost or fa i r value,
depending on the class i fication of the financial  assets .
 
4.7 Investments
 
The Group holds  equity investments  which are class ified as  trading, based on the Group's  intent to sel l  the securi ty at
the right price.
 



 
Trading securi�es  are those investments  which are purchased principal ly for the purpose of sel l ing them in the near
term. Trading securi�es  are carried at fa i r value on the consol idated statements  of financial  condi�on with changes  in
fair value recorded in the consol idated statements  of income during the period of the change.
 
4.8 Non-controlling interests
 
The Group aCributes  total  comprehensive income or loss  of subs idiaries  between the owners  of the parent and the
non-control l ing interests  based on their respective ownership interests .
 
The Group includes  one subs idiary, Kelso Ltd, with non-control l ing interests  aris ing in 2023. The non-control l ing
interests , including the share options  represented 1.62% of the total  shareholding. No dividends were paid in the year.
 
4.9 Share options
 
The A Shares  issued by Kelso Ltd represent equity seCled share-based payment arrangements  under which the Group
receives  services  as  a  cons idera�on for the addi�onal  rights  aCached to these equity shares , over and above their
nominal  price.
 
Equity seCled share-based payments  to certain of the Directors  and others  providing s imi lar services  are measured at
the fa ir value of the equity instruments  at the grant date. The fa ir value is  expensed, with a  corresponding increase in
equity, on a straight-l ine bas is  from the grant date to the expected exercise date. W here the equity instruments  granted
are cons idered to vest immediately, the services  are deemed to have been received in ful l , with a  corresponding
expense and increase in equity recognised at grant date.
 
The di lu�ve effect of outstanding share-based payments  is  reflected as  share di lu�on in the computa�on of di luted
EPS.
 

5.    Accounting estimates and judgements
 

5.1 Judgement
 
W hen preparing the F inancial  Statements , management undertakes  a  number of judgements , es�mates  and
assump�ons about recogni�on and measurement of assets , l iabi l i�es , income and expenses. The actual  results  may
differ from the judgements , es�mates  and assump�ons made by management, and wi l l  seldom equal  the es�mated
results .

 
Management Incentive Plan

 
The Group provides  for the compensa�on to management aris ing from the Management I ncen�ve P lan as  es�mated by
reference to the share price performance and dividends in the year. The compensa�on is  aCached to rights  Kelso
Limited wi l l  have the right to convert the compensa�on en�tlement in Kelso Ltd A shares  into ordinary shares  in Kelso
Group Holdings  P lc in years  3, 4 and 5. Management has  appl ied judgement in forcas�ng the future growth of the
Group and i ts  investments .

 
The directors  bel ieve that there were no other s ignificant judgements  required with regard to the appl ica�on of the
Company's  accounting pol icies  in preparing these financial  s tatements .
 
5.2 Estimates and assumptions
 
The valua�on of the investment por5ol io is  determined in accordance with the Group's  valua�on principles . Al l  l i s ted
investments  are measured at fa i r value and based on ac�ve market prices . Unreal ised holding gains  and losses  are
recognised in other comprehensive income. O n sale, net gains  and losses  previous ly accumulated in other
comprehensive income are transferred to retained earnings. Deferred tax provis ion is  made on the unreal ised gain at
the year-end on the assumption that the gain wi l l  be real ised and the Group wi l l  continue to be profi table.
 
Es�mates  included within these financial  s tatements  relates  to the Management I ncen�ve P lan (M I P ). The directors
bel ieve that the performance and market condi�on of the M I P  wi l l  be met and a return hurdle between 8% and 15% p.a
wi l l  be achieved by year 3. The directors  bel ieve that none of these es�mates  carry a  s ignificant es�ma�on
uncertainty, nor do they bear a  s ignificant risk of caus ing materia l  adjustments  to the carrying amounts  of assets  and
l iabi l i ties  within the foreseeable future.
 

6.    Revenue
 
The fol lowing is  an analys is  of the Group's  revenue for the year from continuing operations:
 

 
2023 2022

 

 
£ £

 

  

  
Real ised gains  on investments         1,145,098                      -   

 

  
Unreal ised gains  on investments         1,432,303                      -   

 

 
                          
                          
        2,577,401

                          
                          
                     -   

 

 
7.
 

 
Finance income and expense
 
Recognised in profit or loss
 
 

2023 2022

£ £

             Finance income



             Finance income
 
Interest on:

 Bank deposits                 3,714                      -   
 
Total  interest income aris ing from financial  assets
measured at amortised cost or FVOCI

                                                     
                3,714

                          
                          
                     -   

 
Dividends received  l i s ted investments               31,500                      -   

 
Total  finance income

 

                                                     
              35,214 

                                                     

                          
                          
                     -   
                          
                          

 
Finance expense
 
Interest on Contract for Di fference             121,217                      -   
 
Other interest payable                      -                   1,467

 
Total  finance expense

                                                     
            121,217

                          
                          
                1,467

 
Net finance expense recognised in profi t or loss

                                                     
           (86,003)

                          
                          

              (1,467)

 

 

 
8.
 

 
Expenses by nature
 

2023 2022

£ £

 
Profess ional  fees             291,613                      -   
 
Interest on Contract for Di fference             121,217                      -   
 
Share based payments  costs             107,616                      -   

 
 
9.    Auditor's remuneration

 
During the year, the Group obtained the fol lowing services  from the Group's  auditor and i ts  associates:
 
 

2023 2022
£ £

 
Fees  payable for the audit of the Group's  financial  s tatements 23,500 10,000

 
10.          Employee benefit expenses

 
Group and company
 
 

2023 2022
£ £

Employee benefi t expenses  (including directors) comprise:
Management Incentive Plan 107,616 -

107,616 -

Key management personnel compensation
 
Key management personnel  are those persons  having authori ty and responsibi l i ty for planning, direc�ng and
control l ing the ac�vi�es  of the Group, including the directors  of the Company and the Financial  Control ler of the
Company.
 
 

2023 2022
£ £

Management Incentive Plan 107,616 -



Management Incentive Plan 107,616 -

107,616 -

 
11.  Tax expense
 
11.1 Income tax recognised in profit and loss
 

2023 2022
£ £

Current tax
 
Current tax on profi ts  for the year 196,523 -
 
Total  current tax 196,523 -

 
Deferred tax expense
 
Origination and reversal  of timing di fferences 274,913 -

Total  deferred tax expense 274,913 -

471,436 -

The reasons  for the di fference between the actual  tax charge for the year and the standard rate of corporation tax in
the United Kingdom appl ied to profi ts  for the year are as  fol lows:
 

2023 2022
£ £

Profi t/(loss) for the year         1,559,532      (289,324)   
 
Income tax expense (including income tax on associate, joint venture and

discontinued operations)             471,436                      -   

 
Profi t/(loss) before income taxes

                   
                   

        2,030,968 

                   
                   
     (289,324)   

 
Tax us ing the Company's  domestic tax rate of 25% (2022:19%)             507,742        (54,972)   
 
Expenses  not deductible for tax purposes, other than goodwi l l , amortisation

and impairment               37,454           16,720   
 
Non taxable income less  expenses  not deductible for tax purposes, other

than goodwi l l  and impairment               (8,801)                      -   
 
Dividends from UK companies                          -           38,252   
 
Unrel ieved tax losses  carried forward
 
Marginal  rel ief

           (56,259)                      -   

              (8,700)                      -   

Total  tax expense

                   
                   

            471,436

                   
                   
                     -   

 
Changes  in tax rates  and factors  affecting the future tax charges
 
As  from the 1 Apri l  2023, the UK  tax rate on profits  above £50,000 p.a. increased from 19% to 25% p.a with marginal
rel ief avai lable for profits  in between £50,000 and £250,000. I n 2022, the Group had accumulated tax losses  of
approximately £255,000 which was carried forward.
 
12.  Earnings per share
 
(i) Basic earnings per share
 

2023 2022
Pence Pence

From continuing operations  attributable to the ordinary equity holders  of
the Company 0.56 (0.61)

Total  bas ic earnings  per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders  of
the Company 0.56 (0.61)

(ii) Diluted earnings per share
 

2023 2022
Pence Pence

From continuing operations  attributable to the ordinary equity holders  of
the Company 0.55 (0.61)

Total  bas ic earnings  per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders  of
the Company 0.55 (0.61)

(iii) Reconciliation of earnings used in calculating earnings per share



(iii) Reconciliation of earnings used in calculating earnings per share
 

2023 2022
£ £

Profi t/(loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders  of the Company used
in calculating bas ic earnings  per share:

From continuing operations 1,534,314 (289,324)

1,534,314 (289,324)

Profi t/(loss) from continuing operations  attributable to the ordinary equity
holders  of the Company:

Used in calculating bas ic earnings  per share 1,534,314 (289,324)
Used in calculating di luted earnings  per share 1,534,314 (289,324)

 
Profi t/(loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders  of the Company used

in calculating di luted earnings  per share

                   
                   

        1,534,314 

                   
                   
     (289,324)   

 
iv) Weighted average number of shares used as the denominator
 

2023 2022
Number Number

 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  used as  the denominator in

calculating bas ic earnings  per share     280,343,904   47,525,000
 
Adjustments  for calculation of di luted earnings  per share:
 
Options         5,144,418                      -
 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  and potentia l  ordinary shares
used as  the denominator in calculating di luted earnings  per share     285,488,322   47,525,000
 
On the 16 January 2024, Kelso Group Holdings  Plc placed 62,594,999 shares  bringing the total  number of shares  in
issue to 375,569,999.
 
 
13.  Other non-current investments
 
Company
 

2023 2022
£ £

 
Investments  in subs idiary companies         2,974,998                      -

                   
                   

        2,974,998

                   
                   

                     -

The company holds  100% of ordinary shares  and vo�ng rights  in Kelso Ltd. The registered office of Kelso Ltd is  at
Eastcastle House, 27 28 Eastcastle Street, London, United K ingdom, W 1W  8D H. The principal  ac�vity of Kelso Ltd is  that
of an investment company.
 
14.  Trade and other receivables
 
Group
 

2023 2022
£ £

 
Prepayments  and accrued income                  6,722                 5,697
 
Other receivables                                         -             3,309

 
Total  current portion

                   
                   

                6,722

                   
                   

            9,006
   

15.  Current asset investments
 
Group
 
Listed investments
 

2023 2022
£ £

Additions 9,972,293 -
 



 
Disposals (3,536,196) -
 
Fair value movement         1,432,303 -

                   
                   

        7,868,400
                   

                     -
 
 
16.  Notes supporting statements of cash flows
 
Group
 

2023 2022
£ £

 
Cash at bank avai lable on demand             240,332         332,971

 
Cash and cash equivalents  in the statement of financial  pos ition

                          
                          

            240,332

                           
                         

            332,971
 
 
17.  Trade and other payables
 
Group
 

2023 2022
£ £

 
Trade payables               40,678                      -   
 
Other payables   tax and socia l  securi ty payments               12,743           12,743   
 
Other payables                          -             9,173   
 
Accruals               55,583           22,282   
 
Total  financial  l iabi l i ties , excluding loans  and borrowings, class i fied as
financial  l iabi l i ties  measured at amortised cost 109,004 44,198
 
Corporation tax 196,523 -

Total  trade and other payables 305,527 44,198

 
 
 
18.  Share capital
 
Authorised

2023 2023 2022 2022
Number £ Number £

Shares
treated
as  equity
Ordinary
shares
of £0.01
each 317,525,000 3,175,250 150,000,000 1,500,000

  
    317,525,000

 

    
        3,175,250

 

      
    150,000,000

 

    
        1,500,000

 
Issued and fully paid

2023 2023 2022 2022
Number £ Number £

Ordinary shares  of £0.01 each
At 1 January       47,525,000             475,250       47,525,000             475,250
Shares  issued     270,000,000         2,700,000                      -                      -
Shares  cancel led       (4,550,000)            (45,500)                      -                      -
 
As  at 31 December 2023

     
    312,975,000

 

       
        3,129,750

 

        
      47,525,000

 

     
            475,250

 
O n 24 January 2023, the Kelso Group Holdings  P LC issued 150,000,000 ordinary shares  for cash for a  value of
£3,000,000 and on 24 March 2023 the Kelso Group Holdings  PLC issued an additional  120,000,000 ordinary shares  for
cash for a  value of £3,000,000. The total  number of ordinary shares  in issue at 30 June 2023 was 317,525,000. Al l  the
shares  have the same right to receive dividends and the repayment of capital  and represents  one vote at the
shareholders ' meeting.
 
During the year the year, Kelso Group Holdings  PLC cancel led 4,550,000 of i ts  own shares  for £91,000.
 
 
19.  Reserves
 
Share premium



Share premium
 
This  reserve records  the amount above the nominal  value received for shares  sold, net of transaction costs .
 
Capital redemption reserve
 
The Capital  redemp�on reserve is  a  non distributable reserve which represents  the nominal  value of i ts  own shares
bought back by the Group.
 
Other reserves
 
O ther reserves  cons ists  of the assessed value of share based payments  for services  received which is  yet to be
converted into share op�ons. Any amounts  in rela�on to share op�ons that expire or are not exercised wi l l  be
transferred to distributable reserves.
 
Retained earnings
 
This  balance represents  the cumulative profi t and loss  made by the Group, net of distributions  to owners .
 
20.  Non-controlling interests
 

2023 2022
£ £

 
Share of profi t for the year 25,218 -
 
Non-control l ing interests 41,160 -

 
              66,378

           
                        

-                          
 
21.  Financial instruments - fair values and risk management
 
19.1 Financial risk management objectives
 
The Group only deals  in bas ic financial  instruments . I n the current period the Group's  financial  instruments  comprise
cash and cash equivalents  and accruals  which arise directly from i ts  opera�ons. Al l  financial  assets  and l iabi l i�es
are recognised at amortised cost. The Group does  not use financial  instruments  for speculative purposes.
 
Portfolio risk
 
The group invested in l i s ted shares  in the period. I n doing so, the group's  por5ol io of investment is  exposed to market
fluctua�ons. Management closely monitors  the market price of their investments  to minimise adverse risk and are
monitoring the stock market for opportunities  to divers i fy and reduce the portfol io risk.
 
Contract For Differences risk
 
The group invested in Contract For Differences  (C F D) in the period. Management is  experienced in C F D trading and have
chosen a highly respected C F D provider to minimise counterparty risks  or delays . Al l  C F Ds' were repaid before the year
end.
 
Financial Risk Factors
 
The Group's  ac�vi�es  expose i t to mainly l iquidity risk. The Group's  overal l  ri sk management program focuses  on the
unpredictabi l i ty of financial  markets  and seeks  to minimise poten�al  adverse effects  on the Company's  financial
performance.
 
Liquidity Risk
 
The Group has  to date financed i ts  opera�ons from cash reserves  funded from share issues, Management's  objec�ves
are now to manage l iquid assets  in the short term through closely monitoring costs  and rais ing funds  through the
issue of shares.
 
The Group has  no borrowing faci l i ties  that require repayment and therefore has  no interest rate risk exposure.
 
Capital Management Risk
 
The capital  s tructure of the Group cons ists  of debt, cash and cash equivalents  and equity aCributable to holders  of the
parent, compris ing issued share capital  and retained earnings. Consistent with others  in the industry, the Group
reviews the gearing ra�o to monitor the capital . This  ra�o is  calculated as  the net debt divided by total  capital . Net
debt is  calculated as  total  borrowings  less  cash and cash equivalents . Total  capital  i s  calculated as  equity (including
capital , reserves  and retained earnings). This  gearing ra�o wi l l  be cons idered in the wider macroeconomic
environment.
 
Fair Values
 
Management have assessed that the fa ir values  of cash and short-term deposits  and accruals  approximate to their
carrying amounts  due to the short-term maturi ties  of these instruments .
 
22.  Share based payments
 
20.1 Employee share option plan of the Group
 
Details of the employee share option of the Group
 
During the year, the board set up a management incentive plan ("MIP") in the company's  newly formed subs idiary,
Kelso Ltd. The MIP is  focussed on al igning the participants  with shareholders  and investment returns. The principal



Kelso Ltd. The MIP is  focussed on al igning the participants  with shareholders  and investment returns. The principal
terms are as  fol lows:
 
The MIP is  l inked to total  shareholder return (share price performance plus  dividends). Participants  of the MIP wi l l
hold A shares  in Kelso Ltd.
 
Kelso Limited wi l l  have the right to convert to shares  in Kelso Group Holdings  Plc, the value to be calculated as  fol lows:
 

·      Subject to achieving a  return hurdle for Kelso shareholders  of 8% p.a., an enti tlement to 15% of the value
created

·      Subject to achieving a  return hurdle for Kelso shareholders  of 15% p.a., an enti tlement of 20% of the value
created

·      For returns  between these hurdle rates , an enti tlement of between 15% and 20% of value created calculated on
a straight l ine

·      Standard good/bad leaver provis ion
·      MIP shares  may vest a  third each on the third, fourth and fi fth anniversaries . 50% of MIP shares , once

converted into Kelso shares , wi l l  be locked up for one year.
 
The M I P  currently includes  6 par�cipants  who are en�tled to a  share of the M I P  based on the share price performance
at the end of the vesting period of 5 years . The exercise period is  on the third, fourth and fi fth anniversary.
 
Employee services  are measured indirectly with reference to the fa ir value of the equity instruments  granted and has
been done by applying the modified grant date method. The grant date fa ir value of the equity instruments  has  been
determined at the grant date on 14 Apri l  2023 at 3.00p per share based on the market value at that date, with no
downward adjustment value expected.
 
The Board has  es�mated that the performance and market condi�on wi l l  be met with an es�mated growth of 11.51%
p.a. The par�cipants  were en�tled to 16.28% of the value created of £4,605,051 over the ves�ng period of 5 years . I n
accordance to the modified grant date method, this  would en�tle the par�cipants  to 2,682,352 share op�ons at 31
December 2023, at the grant date price of 3.00p with a  value of £107,616. This  was  recognised in equity in the
accounts .
 
23.  Related party transactions
 
Balances  and transac�ons between the Company and i ts  subs idiaries , which are related par�es  of the Company, have
been el iminated on consol ida�on and are not disclosed in this  note. Detai ls  of transac�ons between the Group and
other related parties  are disclosed below.
 
A Management I ncen�ve P lan ("M I P ") has  been establ ished, at a  cost to the par�cipants  of £41,160, in exchange for A
shares  in Kelso Ltd.
 
There are no personnel  cons idered to be key management other than the directors  who received no remunera�on other
than compensation under the MIP during the year.
 
I n 2022, J C  Green a shareholder, charged the Group £49,000 for consultancy and fundrais ing services . Al l  invoices
were paid before the year end. There was no such transaction in the year.
 
24.  Control
 
There is  no control l ing party of the Group.

 

25.  Events after the reporting date
 
Group
 
As  mentioned in the Chairman's  report, the Group completed a fund raise of £1.88m net of expenses  from an issue of
ordinary shares  in January 2024.
 
26.  Deferred tax
 

Group Group Company Company
 

2023 2022 2023 2022
 

Number £ Number £
 

 

At the beginning of the year (274,913) - 56,259 -
 

 
Aris ing in the year - - - -

 

 
At end of year (274,913) - 56,259 -

 

 

Group Company
2023 2022

£ £

Tax losses 56,259 56,259

Unreal ised investment gains (358,076)
 
Management Incentive plan 26,904 -

  
         (274,913)

 
         56,259 
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